

REGISTERED NO. P-III

GAZETTE

#### KHYEER PAKHTUNKEWA

#### **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

PESHAWAR, THURSDAY, 5TH MAY, 2011.

### PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

#### NOTIFICATION

Peshawar, dated the 5th May, 2011.

No.PA/ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2011/ 25095 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Bill, 2011 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2011 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 3<sup>rd</sup> May, 2011 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

## THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011 (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. VI OF 2011)

(first published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Extraordinary), dated the 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2011).

### ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978.

<u>Preamble</u>.—WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XI of 1978), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby macted as follows:

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Act, 2011.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of section 4 of Ord. No. XI of 1978.—In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Ordinance, 1978 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Ord. No. XI of 1978), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 4,-
  - (a) for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:
    - "(1) A member of the Commission shall hold office for a term of three years from the date on which he enters upon office or till he attains the age of sixty-five years, whichever is earlier and shall not be eligible for re-appointment."; and
  - (b) after sub-section (1), as so amended, the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:
    - "(1A) Notwithstanding anything contained in any contract or agreement pertaining to the terms and conditions of service, a member who on the commencement of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission (Amendment) Act, 2011, completes his tenure or attains upper age limit as specified in sub-section (1), shall cease to be a member."
- 3. Amendment of section 7 of Ord. No. XI of 1978.—In the said Ordinance, in section 7, in sub-section (1), in clause (a), for sub-clause (ii), the following shall be substituted, namely:
  - "(ii) posts in basic pay scales 11 to 15 or equivalent in all Administrative Departments and Attached Departments of the Government, except the District cadre posts;".

# BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty, & Ptg. Depti., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.